another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

3LY, OPERATING INSTRUCTIO!
AND PARTS LIST FOR

19 WAL T € G pre
E:? 1{.{-_:?\%% ui \;Lt. EE% tiiih

CONVERSION KIT FOR CUSTOM TRAC

o MODEL NUMBER 917.250260 i

The abova number is the Mode! Number of your 12 Veli Seiter Generalor
Alweys mention this Model Number when communicating wiih us regording

the 12 Yolt Starter Generater or when ordering repoir parts,

I T L T R R AT eI R AL TASKANT A A S ST LA

—HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS -

All parts listed herein may be ordered through Sears. Roebuck c!".o‘ Coo or
Simpsons=Secrs Limited, When qidering ports Ly mail from the moil order house
which serves the territory in which you live, selling rr:ccs witl be furnished
o request or parts will be shipped ot pr e.vmlm:; prices and you will be billed

A AR A R

eccordinglys ;
YHEN ORDERI !

3 RFP’-!P EAP
S

TS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOVIMG
HOWH N THIS |

e,'\ ...‘
on

il

it
[MFOGRMATION AS

S T

1. The PART MUMBER 3. The MODEL MUMBER-917.250260 §
2. The PART RAME 4, The HAME of itom-Siovier it i

b TR e T T S T S L T T e T T T T D T A S S il e i R A TR D B L ._q

COAST TO COAST NATION-WIDF ————— e
SERVICE FROM SEARS

NS,
i PR m

o o

Seaurs, Roebuck ond Ce. ond Simp- &
soens-Sears Limited in Conoda buck !
vp your investment with quick,
expert machanice! service ond gen-
vine replocement partse

¥

s

if crd when you need repoirs or

service, coll on us to pretect your
investiment in this f{ine piece of i
£ i
eauvipinents
b e A R £ e RS T AT Y A R R MR S R TR TS R IR O
& F b 5 = ™ b F f s 2 ] g “ il
b & L i i b 13 7 e} i
= ?‘: i }-.. I ¥ S wh E«é g‘."' % " \d :"" ! g'ﬁ TR
P b B < 3 > §aA rwr B K1 A Ty 2
: P ¥ .{. C P4 b == LR o R 8 r' L £ & { i S i
H PRINTED

S A e




SETTING UP INSTRUCTIONS

Setting-Up and Operating Instructions should be studied very closely before beginning to ¢ssemble your

Starter Generator. A number ot the beginning of o paragroph in the following Insiructions re

£

rers fo an arrow

in the adjoining figure except when otherwise stoted., When R.H. (Right Hond}, end L.H. {Left Hand), ore
=d, it should be understeod to meon frem a position behind and facing the tractor (or dircciion of travel).

1.

.searstractormanuals.com

f

another-free manual from www

o

Lift hooad, close fuel shut off volve located une
der lefi front end of fonk. Refer to Fige A Re-
meve belt guard from B.H. front side of tracior.

Remove:  fue! line hose fram fuel shut off valve
under fank and slip clamp from end of fuel line,

Remove the five bolts Lolding fan housing and
reccil storter to engine, Three on top of engine
1 on each side of fon housing. Remave fan house
ing ond starter from engine sliding fuel line

frem housing,

Attach shertest of three wires (3761H field wirc?
found in plastic bag to field terminal (terminal
marked F) of veltage regulator. NOTE: Open
end terminals ore all o regulator,

Attach longest wire (5115H battery wire) to bat-
tery ferminal (fermincl morked Bot) of volatge
reguictor,

Attach remaining wire (3759H grawnd to generas
tor wire) ts geoprdl terminal on underside of ree

guleter s shown,

Assenble motor generater to tractor with 5/16 x
9 hex machine bolt, 3 spacers ond huglock nut.
Note shiertest spocer in between pulley end of
genercior ond L.H. frame, longest spocer botween
reme and other end of gunerator, Medium spocer
is between generater and idler brocket ond supp-
ort. Secure with huglock nut, Be sure thet net is
net tightened to iigi‘liiy.

Remove bolt holding L.H. ¢rill brace to tractor
frame ond assemble odjusting strop (8) between
left hond orill broce aind frame, with 5716 - 18 x
1 hex hd. machine screw w/cems lockwasher in
place of belt removed. Tighten bolt securely,
Assemble codjusting strap (B) 1o gencrator (/)
with 5716 - 18 x % hex bolt (1), 5/16 leckwasher,
and flat washer as shown.

NOTE: Bolts, lockwasher, ond flot washer
furnished in bog of ports,

Bolt voltoge requlotor 1o inside of L.H. troctor

frome os shown using two fruss head machineg

screws ond two keps nuts provided, Nole: Ters

minels on tegulotor should be up ond assemble

nther  end of ground wire assembied in step 8 to
sat mounting screw of regulator,

1

K

FIG

r

(%

L SHgd

P

GFF VALV



~
ra

SETTING-UP CONTINUED

For Modals 917,99501 end 917.99520 oniy.
SEO Fign Dr

1.

2.

1.

-another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

13,

14.

Remove old key switch & detach shorting wire
and from switch and ossemble new key storter
swilch found in corlon os shown. Secure to dash
with nut found on switch, Discard push button
switch ond two oduplers and bottery support,
found in certon, '

Attoch formed end of bottery coble and battery
wire from reguletor ussembled in step 5 above to
upper fermingl of key switch, Use %°10-32 x 3/8
screw  with  lock  washer  provided.

Assenble shoiting wite removed from old switch
to.  center of torminal of key switch. Use screw
removed from old switeh,

Assemblo other bottery cable, formed end to
lower terminal of key switchs Attoch other end to
A terminal (front) of moter generaior. At the same

(see step 6) tighten nut securely.

FOR MODEL 917,9%50
See Figure E

Bolt push button storter to dash os shown with
two Vi x ¥ hex Hd. muchine screws and keps nuts
provided, Tighten nuts securely. Discord key
swiich provided,

Asssmble battery coble odapter plates 6403H to
both termingls of swiich, Assemble 1 baottery
cable (formed end) end wire from battery terminal
of voltage reguletor seo {step 5) to left hand ade
apter plote with#10:32 x 3/8 sciewslockwashers
ond nuts provided,

Assemble other battery coble tc R.H. adopter
plate with other¥#10-37 » 3/8 screw lockwasher
& nut provided . Attach other end of coble to A
terminal {front) of moter generator, A! the some
time attech 3759H ground wire from regulotor
(see step 4) tighten nut sccurely,

FOR ALL MODELS

Kttach 37611 field wire to reor or F ierminel of
| P

mofer generators Tighiten nut securely.

Remove nut ond washer halding recoil starter
cup to flywheel, ond remove starter cup. Fig. A.

Assemble new fon housing fo engine, Feplace
5 bolts removed in step 3. Tighten bolis se
curely, Retighten remaining cylinder liead bolis
securely, Fig. C, NOTE: leave lower front hous«
ing beli loose.

Assemble new pulley {urnished to engine with
washer ond nut remeved in siep 11, Tighten nut
securely. Fig. €

Assemble sereen fo pulley with the 2 screws
ond washers provided. Fig, C

fime connect 3759H peownd wire from regulator Z,

f

/ 3 A;::;‘w.-hu:-c J !




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

16

SETTING-UP CONTINUED

Tsl

7.

18.

Place belt over engine ond motor generoior
pulleys as shown, Push generctor back to ad-
just belt, Belt should be just tight enough to
prevent slipping. Tighten belt securely,

See |llustration 1, Fig. C.

Bolt belt guord o housing brocket using two
Y x V5 bolis provided, Slide front hrocket under
bolt left loose in siep 12 above, KOTE: Fine
threud bolt is fo top of belt guord bracket.

Slip fuel line through housing. Instsll elip ond
instoll line on {uel shut off valve. Open shut
off valve.

dolt battery support to frame as shown using
four 5716 - 18 UNC x 5/8 bolts & nuts provided.
The abave baitery support is vsed for 917.9950
tracter only. For ull other model tractors discard
battery support. NOTE: Attach ground strap to
front R.H. bolt in frame as shown. Clean around
bolt so thet a goed giound is made, and place
externcl lockwasher between ground strap &
frame. Tighten bolt securely,

‘

20. Lift cowling and instoll battery in buttery box

sc thot (¥} positive gnd (=) nepative terminels
are fo froni of tractor. Secure bolicry to buttery
suppert with two hettery bolis (A), battery,
clomp (B), washers, ond wing nuis,

21, Conunect starter swiich cable {covered cable)

to (+) positive ferminals Tighten holt securely,
Assemble ferminal cover (C) over positive
(4) terminal at bottery.»

22. Connect greund strop to (=) negative termingl.

Tighten bols sedurely,

CAUTIGOH: Whon fastoning cobles to battery, keep

exlh
il

t

tattery form

ez even with or lawer then tep of

1 4 1 } 1] -
s, If coble is too high, it con ehovd

wt cowling.

' L = EA i wtel ] -
Replace beli guard en RuH. frond side of tras ar,

e
Y
A !
L L0 ;
FiN

FIG. F
BATTERY $U
CRObuD TR

FIG. G

[SSEI——-— )

PP



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE

CARE GF BATTERY

This storter is also o censrater, therelore, it is not necessary fo chorge the battery unless fractor is operated at

short pariods of time, YWe suggest o trickle charger if extra charging is necessary.
le Keep connections tights

b T minals Bes st D P Y R i
2o Keop serminals free from corrosion, Wash terminals with soda and water to remove corrosion.

{esp water lever up in bottery cells. Use distilled weter,

(48]
L
:‘:“!‘

S
L]
-~

eop battery at full cherge during winter to prevent freezing. Store battery in cool plece prevent freezing in
winter if fracter is nol fe be useds

. . g r 1 ~ .
5. Kesp starter belt just ticht enough o prevent slipping.

6. DO NOT run storter motor for more than thirty seconds of @ timee This prevents storter from overheatinge

-~



SEARS 12 VOLT ELECTRIC STARTER GENERATOR KIT

MODEL NUMBER 917.250260

5

=
£ -
3

e
—

Y

P maia
o s el et

el

o

LWod's|enuel

SI1eaS’MMM WOJ) [enuew =9.4 Jayjoue



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

SEARS 12 VOLT ELECTRIC STARTER GENERATOR KiT
MODEL NUMBER 917. 250260

KEY PART DESCRIPTION NO. KEY PART DESCRIPTION NO.
NO. NO. ' REQ'D NO. NO. REQ'D
1 3748M Wing Nut 2 """'59 120332 Wosher 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. i
2 19091216 Washer 17/64 x % x 16 Ga. 4 »30 1787835 Hex Hd. Mach. Screw W/Sems
3 5110H Batiery Clamp 1 Lockwasher %-20 UNC x 4 1
4 50724 Battery Boli 2 v 31 178 Keps Mut % - 20 UNC 4
] 5264140 Cable ond Cover 1 32 51154 Battery Wire 1
[ 120375 Finished Hex Nut %4 - 20 3 33 3761H Ficld Wire 1
UNC 34 37594 Greamdite Cenerator Wire 1
7 5111IK1 Battery 1 35 5435H V Belt . 1
8 61Z1H1 Battery Cable 1 v36 137138 Truss Hd, Mochine Screw Y-
9 51144 Cround Strap 1 ' 20 UNC = % S 2
10—~ 138488 External Lockwasher Shoke- 37 G08AT90 Veitage Regulato: i
proof 1120-00 1 38 5959H Ground ta Generctor Wire 1
13 GO6ANE89  Motor Generator 1 39 424535 Slofted R.H. Machine Screw
14 + 319H Huglock Nut 5/16 - 1BUNC 1 W/ Sems ext Lockwasher
15 *3V754A Blower Housing ] 10-32x3/8 2
16 6041H1 Spacer 1 40 *28404 Screw 3
17 6043H Spacer 1 41 *650430 YWasher .}
18 *6E0279 Screw & Lockwasher 1 42 6403H an?(’.l"f Cable ;‘\d'upfer Plate
19 604241 Spacer 1 for 917.9950 only 2
2 *31755 Cuard Bracket 1 43 456156 ASF Hex Nut #10-37 UNF 2
21 v 98000083 Hex Bolt W/.3125 max P 44 131096 Leckwasher #10 2
5 Body dia, 5/16 - 1BUNC x 9 1 45 *31753 Pulley 1
PAR 191677 Hex Hd. Machine Screw W/ 46 *31830 Spacer 5
Sems ext Lockwasher 5/16 - 47  4767H Starter Switch fo- $17.9950
18 UNC = % 4 only 1
2 271184 Keps Nut 5/16 - 18 UNC 4 48 9415477 Hex Hd, Mochine Screw
25 37634 Generator Pulley 1 Y4 - 20 UNC x % 2
24 5079H Battery Suppert 1 50 5797H lgnition & Starter Switch H
27/ 456808 Hex Hd. Machine Scraw W/ 31 5913 Key Set 1
Sems Lockwasher % - 26UNFx 52 *31756 Screen }
3/8 1 53 7145+ Adjusiing Strop !
28 625A66  Balt Guard Assembly 1 54 v 191679 Hex Hd. Machine Screw W/
’ Sems Lockwasher 5/16-18x1 1
755 122007 Hex Belt 5/16 - 18 x % 1
=56 120623 Lockvurcher 5716 i
e~ 57 120393 Wosher 11/32 » 11/16 x 16 Ga. 1
58  6419H Generator Adjusting Strap 1
58 74564 Instruction & Poris Book 1

*l1eins with asterick before Mo. order from gusoline engine
parts list 1£3.C0. )





